## CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE



Planning Department Transportation Development Services

November 20, 2014

Fred C. Arfman, P.E. Isaacson & Arfman, P.A. 128 Monroe St. NE Albuquerque, NM 87108

Re: Applebee's- Montaño Plaza, 6200 Coors Blvd. Certificate of Occupancy – Transportation Development Site Development Plan dated 06-02-14 (E12-D003A) Certification dated 11-03-14

Dear Mr. Arfman,

PO Box 1293 Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 11-10-14 and information received 11-18-14, Transportation Development has no objection to the issuance of a <u>Permanent Certificate of Occupancy</u>. This letter serves as a "green tag" from Transportation Development for a <u>Permanent Certificate of Occupancy</u> to be issued by the Building and Safety Division.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (505)924-3630.

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

Sincerely,

Racquel M. Michel, P.E. Senior Engineer, Planning Dept. Development Review Services

c: File CO Clerk



## City of Albuquerque

Planning Department

Development & Building Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET

(REV 02/2013)

Project Title: Applebee's Montano Plaza	Building Permit #:	City Drainage #: E12/D003A
DRB#: EPC#:		
Legal Description: Parcels 1-A-1-A & 1-A-2-A, Lands of	Joel P. Taylor	
City Address: 6200 Coors Blvd. NW		
Engineering Firm: Isaacson & Arfman, P.A.		Contact: Fred C. Arfman
Address: 128 Monroe Street NE; Albuquerque, NM 8	7108	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Phone#: (505) 268-8828 Fax#:		E-mail: freda@iacivil.com
		Contact:
Address:		
Phone#: Fax#:		E-mail:
Architect: Klover Architects		Contact: Chad Renoux
Address: 10955 Lowell Avenue, Suite 700; Overland		
Phone#: (913) 649-8181 Fax#:		E-mail:
Surveyor: Surv-Tek, Inc.		Contact: Russ P. Hugg
Address: 9384 Valley View Drive NW; Albuquerque, I	NM 87114	
Phone#: (505) 897-3366 Fax#:	······································	E-mail: hugg@swcp.com
		Contact:
Address:		
Phone#: Fax#:		E-mail:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:	CHECK TYPE OF APPROV	AL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT	SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE	
DRAINAGE PLAN 1st SUBMITTAL	PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL	
DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL	S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL	
CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN	S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL	
DRAINGE PLAN	SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL	
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC)	FINAL PLAT APPROVAL	
ENGINEER'S CERT (HYDROLOGY)	X CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)	
CLOMR/LOMR	CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TCL TEMP)	
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)	FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL	
X ENGINEER'S CERT (TCL)	BUILDING PERMIT APPR	
ENGINEER'S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN)	GRADING PERMIT APPRO	
ENGINEER'S CERT (ESC)	PAVING PERMIT APPROV	
SO-19	WORK ORDER APPROVA	L ESC CERT. ACCEPTANCE
OTHER (SPECIFY)	GRADING CERTIFICATIO	OTHER (SPECIFY)
WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:	Yes No C	opy Provided
DATE SUBMITTED: November 19, 2014	By: Fred C. Arfman	
	Isaacson & Arfman, P.A.	

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature, location, and scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the following

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and Sector Plans

Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres
Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more

Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redevelopment site with 1-acre or more of land disturbing area, including project less than 1-acre than are part of a larger common plan of development

ISAACSON & ARFMAN, P.A. Consulting Engineering Associates



Thomas O. Isaacson, PE(RET.) & LS(RET.) . Fred C. Arfman, PE . Åsa Nilsson-Weber, PE

## **TRAFFIC CERTIFICATION**

I, Fred C. Arfman, NMPE No. 7322, OF THE FIRM Isaacson & Arfman P.A., HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PROJECT IS IN SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE DRB, AA OR TCL APPROVED THE RECORD INFORMATION EDITED ONTO THE PLAN DATED 10-01-2014. ORIGINAL DESIGN DOCUMENT HAS BEEN OBTAINED BY Jacobo J. Pacheco, NMLS #17822. I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT I HAVE PERSONALLY VISITED THE PROJECT SITE ON Nov. 10th & 14th, 2014 AND HAVE DETERMINED BY VISUAL INSPECTION THAT THE SURVEY DATA PROVIDED IS REPRESENTATIVE OF ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS AND IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. THIS CERTIFICATION IS SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF A REQUEST FOR Permanent Certificate of Occupancy.

THE RECORD INFORMATION PRESENTED HEREON IS NOT NECESSARILY COMPLETE AND INTENDED ONLY TO VERIFY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE OF THE TRAFFIC ASPECTS OF THIS PROJECT. THOSE RELYING ON THE RECORD DOCUMENT ARE ADVISED TO OBTAIN INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF ITS ACCURACY BEFORE USING IT FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.

Fred C. Arfman, PE Isaacson & Arfman, PA

November 14, 2014 Date

Q1/18 (A)-9.24' 49 ADA ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TYP SEE GRADING AND DRAINAGE 7' PNM & MOUNTAIN STATES PLAN CG-101 FOR SIDEWALK TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH GRADES. COMPANY EASEMENT **OFFSITE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS** 

BY LESSOR NOT IN CONTRACT SCALE: 1"=10' WILL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO

ISSUANCE OF C.O.

## PROJECT SUMMARY

THE PROPOSED PROJECT CONSISTS OF A SINGLE-STORY RESTAURANT WITH AN "OUTDOOR" PATIO. SPACE, AN OUTDOOR LOFT AND ASSOCIATED PARKING, ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING TO BE BUILT IN A SINGLE PHASE. THE SITE IS SITUATED ON TRACTS 1-A-2-A & 1-A-1-A OF THE MONTANO PLAZA DEVELOPMENT AND HAVING A LAND AREA OF 0.9070 ACRES (39,537 SF). A PLAT ACTION TO ASSEMBLE THE TRACTS INTO A SINGLE PARCEL IS CURRENTLY BEING PROCESSED THROUGH THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD.

THE SITE PLAN SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPROVED MONTANO PLAZA SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR SUBDIVISION, PROJECT NO. 100000 AS APPROVED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING COMMISSION (EPC) ON 03-13-14.

MAINTENANCE OF THE OUTDOOR AMENITIES SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER.

PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS: THE EXISTING PEDESTRIAN CROSS-WALK FROM THE MONTANO PLAZA TO THE NORTH WILL CONNECT TO THE ONSITE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS WALK. PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ALONG.

SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPROVED SITE PLAN FOR SUBDIVISION DESIGN STANDARDS FOR MONTANO PLAZA. ONE MONUMENT SIGN IS PROPOSED ALONG MONTANO PLAZA DR. FRONTAGE THAT IS LIMITED TO 20 SF SIGN AREA AND A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 4 FEET.

- 2. ALL BUILDING-MOUNTED SIGNAGE SHALL BE INDIVIDUAL TYPE LETTERING NOT TO EXCEED 6% OF EACH BUILDING ELEVATION FACADE.
- 3. ALL LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STANDARDS OF SECTION 14-16-3-9, AREA REGULATIONS OF THE CITY COMPREHENSIVE ZONING CODE, AND THE MONTANO PLAZA SITE PLAN FOR SUBDIVISION DESIGN STANDARDS. MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF FIXTURES SHALL BE 20FT, EXCEPT 16FT WITHIN 100FT OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT.
- 4. ROOF MOUNTED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SCREENED (SEE ARCHITECTS ELEVATIONS)
- 5. THE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS (HEATING AND COOLING) AND BUILDING ENVELOPE (WALLS, ROOF, AND WINDOWS) SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED TO PROMOTE EFFICIENT USE OF ENERGY.
- 6. RAINWATER HARVESTING MEASURES SUCH AS DEPRESSED LANDSCAPE, SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE PRACTICAL.
- 7. RECYCLING CARTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE BUILDING AND PICKED UP THROUGH A PRIVATE CONTRACTOR.

10' PNM & MOUNTAIN STATES TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH COMPANY EASEMENT

REFUSE ENCLOSURI

SEE SHEET CP-502

FOR DETAI

GENERAL NOTES

- 8. ALL SCREENING AND VEGETATION SURROUNDING GROUND-MOUNTED TRANSFORMERS AND UTILITY PADS SHALL ALLOW 10 FEET OF CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF THE EQUIPMENT DOOR AND 5-6 FEET OF CLEARANCE ON THE REMAINING THREE SIDES FOR SAFE OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, AND REPAIR PURPOSES PER PNM DESIGN GUIDELINES.
- PNM COORDINATION: DEVELOPMENT SHALL ABIDE BY ALL CONDITIONS OR TERMS OF UTILITY EASEMENTS PRIOR TO DEVELOPMENT, CONTACT SHALL BE MADE TO PNM'S NEW SERVICE DEPARTMENT TO COORDINATE ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND OPTIONS FOR THE LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE CONNECTION.
- 10. FIVE WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION, THE CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT NEW MEXICO ONE CALL SYSTEM (505-260-1990) FOR LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES.
- 11. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE AND VERIFY THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATIONS OF ALL OBSTRUCTIONS, SHOULD A CONFLICT EXIST, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY SO THAT THE CONFLICT CAN BE RESOLVED WITH A MINIMUM AMOUNT OF DELAY.
- 12. ADJUST ALL UTILITY CLEANOUTS & WATER VALVES TO FINAL GRADE.





